

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human  
Services, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:20-cv-1566

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 4

    A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 4

        1. The Affordable Care Act ..... 4

        2. The enrollment process..... 6

    B. Factual background..... 9

        1. The novel coronavirus..... 9

        2. Defendants’ refusal to provide a special enrollment period ..... 12

        3. Chicago’s injuries ..... 14

    C. Procedural background ..... 16

Legal Standard ..... 17

Argument ..... 17

    I. Defendants’ decision not to provide a special enrollment period is unlawful..... 17

        A. Defendants have a nondiscretionary duty to provide a special enrollment period in response to “exceptional circumstances.” ..... 18

        B. Defendants’ determination that the pandemic is not an “exceptional circumstance” is contrary to the Affordable Care Act and its implementing regulations..... 22

            1. The pandemic is an “exceptional circumstance” under any reasonable interpretation of the term. .... 22

            2. The ACA’s purpose reinforces the conclusion that the pandemic is an “exceptional circumstance.”..... 24

            3. Both state Exchanges and the federal government in other contexts have recognized that the “exceptional circumstance” of the pandemic should trigger a special enrollment period. .... 25

            4. CMS’s own prior interpretations and practices confirm that the pandemic is an “exceptional circumstance.” ..... 27

        C. Defendants’ refusal to provide a special enrollment period is arbitrary and capricious. .... 30

            1. Defendants refused to open a special enrollment period to prevent Americans from enrolling in ACA-compliant coverage..... 30

            2. Defendants’ refusal was unreasonable..... 33

        D. In the alternative, Defendants have unlawfully withheld a special enrollment period. .... 35

    II. Defendants’ decision not to provide a special enrollment period irreparably harms Chicago. .... 36

III.	The balance of equities and the public interest favor a preliminary injunction....	40
IV.	In the alternative, the Court should convert Chicago’s motion to a motion for summary judgment, expedite consideration of that motion, and enter judgment for Chicago. ....	42
Conclusion	.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Altman v. Santa Clara</i> , 2020 WL 2850291 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	37
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 2018 WL 5777397 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	42
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. 2020) .....	37
<i>Asante v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 1930263 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	40
<i>Bayley’s Campground Inc. v. Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2791797 (D. Me. 2020) .....	37
<i>Benner v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 2564920 (M.D. Pa. 2020) .....	37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	18
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	33
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	39
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. 2020) .....	37

*Cassell v. Snyders*,  
2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....23

*Clean Air Project v. EPA*,  
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....29

*Clean Water Action v. Pruitt*,  
2017 WL 8292486 (D.D.C. 2017) .....42

*Cody v. Cox*,  
509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....19

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n*,  
466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....31

*Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin*,  
2020 WL 1984297 (D.D.C. 2020) .....40

*Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014).....43

\* *Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....19, 20, 21, 33

\* *Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.*,  
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....19, 21

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....4, 24

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*,  
2020 WL 2468194 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....37

\* *Gresham v. Azar*,  
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....19, 31, 32

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....40

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. Div.*,  
815 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20, 21

*Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....40

*Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams*,  
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....41

\* *King v. Burwell*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... *passim*

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. 2020) .....42

\* *League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36, 39, 41

*Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel*,  
 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. 2020) .....37

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....19

\* *Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....4, 5, 22, 24

*Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*,  
 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

*Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA*,  
 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....36

\* *Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....30, 34

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....41, 42

\* *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 24

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....19

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*,  
 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....31, 33

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
 516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....36

*Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. HHS*,  
 2020 WL 2091796 (W.D. Ark. 2020).....39

\* *Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....18, 35, 36

\* *Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....19, 22

*Open Am. v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force*,  
 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....19

*Policy & Research, LLC v. HHS*,  
 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....42

*Robbins v. Reagan*,  
 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....20

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
 --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 2813056 (2020) .....23

*Salazar v. King*,  
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....21

*SH3 Health Consulting, LLC v. Page*,  
 2020 WL 2308444 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....37

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

*Sierra Club v. Pruitt*,  
 238 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2017).....42

*Taylor v. Milwaukee Election Comm’n*,  
 2020 WL 1695454 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....24

*Texas v. United States*,  
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) .....12

*United States v. Harris*,  
 2020 WL 1503444 (D.D.C. 2020) .....19, 22, 23

*United States v. Roeder*,  
 2020 WL 1545872 (3d Cir. 2020).....23

*United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....33

*Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....31

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service*,  
 139 S. Ct. 361, 371 (2018).....21, 22

*Winder HMA LLC v. Burwell*,  
 206 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016).....17

*Winter v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....1, 31

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 551.....18  
 § 552.....29  
 § 701.....19  
 § 704.....17  
 § 706.....16, 30, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....29

28 U.S.C. § 1657.....42

42 U.S.C.  
 § 243.....24  
 § 247d.....24  
 § 1320b-5 .....24  
 § 300gg1-11.....5, 6  
 § 1395w-101 .....7, 18  
 § 18022.....5, 6  
 § 18021(a).....6  
 § 18031.....6, 18, 26  
 § 18091.....4, 15

Health Care Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029  
 (2010).....4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119  
 (2010)..... *passim*

5 C.F.R. § 831.1715 .....29

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-13A.....29



32 C.F.R. § 651.29 .....29

37 C.F.R. § 401.3 .....29

42 C.F.R.  
     § 421.214.....29  
     § 423.38.....7

45 C.F.R.  
     § 155.105.....5  
     § 155.420..... *passim*

*Proclamation No. 9994, Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel  
 Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak*, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13,  
 2020) .....10, 23

*Extension of Certain Timeframes for Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and  
 Beneficiaries Affected by the COVID-19 Outbreak*, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,351 (May  
 4, 2020) .....27, 35

*HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016*, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750,  
 10,798 (Feb. 27, 2015).....7

*Medicare and Medicaid Programs*, 85 Fed. Reg. 9,002 (Feb. 18, 2020).....29

*Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit*, 70 Fed. Reg. 4,194  
 (Jan. 28, 2005).....28

*Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Market Stabilization*, 82 Fed. Reg.  
 18,346, 18,366 (Apr. 18, 2017).....27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....17, 42
